of risk. Market risk is not hedged with financial instruments.

Research and development activities
PCI Biotech carries out research and development for new innovative medical products based on the
company’s patented technology. The currency risk in research and development is limited to the
purchase of services, primarily related to pre-clinical studies. The Group's expenses are incurred in
multiple currencies. The Group is therefore exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates and the risk is
assessed on a regular basis. PCI Biotech is currently not using any financial hedging instruments.

(II) Classes of financial risk

Interest rate risk
Except for interest-bearing leasing liabilities, PCI Biotech does not have any interest-bearing debt, and
the group’s interest rate risk is primarily associated with the Group’s cash positions and cash
equivalents. This risk is managed at group level. The main strategy is to diversify the risk and invest in
cash deposits with fixed or spot interest rates or money market funds with low risk, high liquidity and
short duration. All funds are placed as cash deposits per year-end 2024 and 2023.

Interest rate sensitivity

  Effect on financial result
  Group Parent
 Interest rate change 2024 2023 2024 2023

Bank deposits

+2% 303 513 5  13
-2% -303  -513  -5  -13
+5% 758  1 281  12  34
-5% -758  -1 281  -12  -34

Liquidity risk
The biotech industry is a resource demanding industry, and product development can be both labour
and cash intensive. One of the main objectives of PCI Biotech's financial policy is to ensure that the
Group has sufficient short- and long-term financial flexibility to achieve strategic and operational
objectives. PCI Biotech's goal is to at least have sufficient funds to cover the expected capital need for
the next 12 months, as well as a strategic reserve. This goal is not achieved as of year-end 2024. The
Group closely monitors cash flows based on short- and long-term forecasts.